

Case No. A23-1284

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Energy Transfer LP  
(f.k.a. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.), et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

Greenpeace International  
(a.k.a. Stichting Greenpeace Council), et al.,

*Defendants,*

Unicorn Riot, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM  
OF THE PRESS, MINNESOTA NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION, ST. PAUL  
PIONEER PRESS, SAHAN JOURNAL, SILHA CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF  
MEDIA ETHICS AND LAW, AND E.W. SCRIPPS CO.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS UNICORN RIOT AND NIKO GEORGIADES**

---

DATED: October 28, 2024

Mark R. Anfinson  
Attorney for Amici RCFP, et al.  
Uptown Professional Building  
3109 Hennepin Avenue South  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408  
Phone: (612) 827-5611  
[mranfinson@lawyersofminnesota.com](mailto:mranfinson@lawyersofminnesota.com)  
Atty. Reg. No. 2744

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the Shield Law.....	5
A. The MFFIA was intended to provide broad protection for newsgathering and the reporting process. ....	5
B. The Shield Law applies to non-traditional media. ....	7
C. The Shield Law affords an absolute privilege under the circumstances here that Unicorn Riot did not waive or surrender. ....	10
II. The Court of Appeals correctly held that an order requiring Unicorn Riot to produce a privilege log would violate the Shield Law.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bauer v. Gannett Co.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	8
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	13
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	12
<i>Heaslip v. Freeman</i> , 511 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	6
<i>In re Charges of Unprofessional Conduct Involving File No. 17139</i> , 720 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 2006) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Mahtani, Ph.D.</i> , No. 27-CV-17-11589, 2017 WL 5571221 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Sept. 25, 2017).....	8, 9, 10
<i>J.J.C. v. Fridell</i> , 165 F.R.D. 513 (D. Minn. 1995) .....	7
<i>Keefe v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 09-CV-2941, 2012 WL 7766299 (D. Minn. May 25, 2012) .....	7
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	6
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 268 F.R.D. 344 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	17
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	4
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 676 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	12

<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7
Weinberger v. Maplewood Rev., 668 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 2003) .....	8
<i>Xcentric Ventures, L.L.C. v. Borodkin</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....	17

**Statutes:**

“Minnesota Free Flow of Information Act,” Minn. Stat. §§ 595.021–025 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 595.022 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 595.023 .....	6, 7, 10
Minn. Stat. § 595.024 .....	6, 10
Minn. Stat. § 595.025 .....	6, 10
Minn. Stat. § 595.034 .....	11

**Other Authorities:**

Dave Davies, <i>A Journalist Ventures Inside One of the World’s Most Notorious Terrorist Groups</i> , NPR (Feb. 2, 2023) .....	15
Elisha Fieldstadt & Maia Davis, <i>CNN Reporting Crew Arrested Live on TV by Minnesota State Police</i> , NBC News (May 29, 2020).....	14
<i>Embedded Reporters</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Apr. 3, 2003) .....	14
Gabe Rottman, <i>DOJ Releases Long-Awaited 2022 Annual Report on News Media Guidelines</i> , Reps. Comm. For Freedom of the Press (Sept. 16, 2024).....	13
<i>Incident Database</i> , U.S. Press Freedom Tracker (last visited Sept. 30, 2024) .....	13
<i>Journalists in Iraq – A Survey of Reporters on the Front Lines</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Nov. 28, 2007) .....	15
Olivia Monahan, <i>I Was Deeply Embedded in the Pro-Trump Rallies. Journalists Like Me Saw This Coming.</i> , Courier (Jan. 13, 2021).....	15

*Police-Media Interactions During Mass Demonstrations: Practical, Actionable Recommendations*, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS), U.S. Dep’t of Justice (October, 4, 2024) ..... 9, 12

Police Executive Research Forum, *Police-Media Interactions during Mass Demonstrations: Practical, Actionable Recommendations*, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (October, 4, 2024)..... 13

*Reporter’s Privilege Compendium: Minnesota*, Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press (last visited Nov. 2, 2023)..... 6, 10

Unicorn Riot, Home Page (last visited Sept. 30, 2024) ..... 8
